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Event
DXB has released its September quarter update and accompanying 4C.

Impact

The company has dosed 259 patients to date (256 adults and 3 paediatrics), approaching
the 286-adult patient target. We anticipate recruitment will accelerate as physicians move
to enrol patients ahead of recruitment close. Pleasingly, >90% of patients completing the
trial have elected to enter the open-label extension study, a strong endorsement of DMX-
200’s safety and tolerability.

Operating cash outflow increased to $18.8m during the quarter, reflecting previously
flagged one-off expenses, including clinical trial costs to be reimbursed in 2Q FY26 by an
existing partner, clinical milestone payments, US licensing transaction costs, and
investment in new R&D activities. Clinical trial spend is not linear (see Figure 1), the
company expects burn to reduce significantly next quarter, consistent with our
expectations that clinical trial expenditure will decline once recruitment is complete. DXB
ended the quarter with $49.2m in cash. We maintain our view that DXB is fully funded to
complete its Phase 3 trial in FSGS.

Earlier this month, DXB announced results from its PARASOL collaboration,
demonstrating a clear relationship between proteinuria reduction at 52-weeks and the risk
of kidney failure. DXB and its US partner, Amicus Therapeutics (NASDAQ: FOLD), now
plan to seek FDA feedback in the coming months on the potential for proteinuria to serve
as a surrogate endpoint for both accelerated and full approval. A positive outcome could
enable an interim readout later this year or early CY26, potentially supporting accelerated
approval and a US launch of DMX-200 in 2H CY26.

DXB currently has four licensing agreements in place, representing up to A$1.4bn in
potential upfront and milestone payments plus royalties on net sales, and continues to
pursue additional deals in unlicensed regions, including China (see Figure 2)

Action
We maintain our Speculative Buy Recommendation and $1.68 Price Target

DXB currently trades on an EV of ~$250m. Over the next 24-months, US development
milestones alone could deliver $119m in payments, with a further $56m tied to first sales.
Combined with existing cash, this represents ~75% of current market cap in cash.

Catalysts
Part 2 Interim Results (late CY25  Early CY26) / DMX-200 (FSGS) FDA/EMA Filing (1H
CY26) / Accelerated Approval (2H CY26) / New Licensing Deals - China/RoW (Any time)

DXB remains on track to complete Phase 3 dosing for DMX-200 in FSGS this quarter,
underpinned by a strong funding position and $1.4b in executed licensing agreements.

Over the next 24 months, US development milestones alone could deliver A$119m, with
a further A$56m tied to first sales. Combined with existing cash, this equates to ~75%
of current market capitalisation in cash, with further upside potential from milestone
payments in other regions.
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Share Price 0.50 A$/sh

Price Target 1.68 A$/sh
Risked Valuation 1.68 A$/sh
Unrisked Valuation 2.70 A$/sh
Discount Rate 12.0% %

Shares on issue 612.8 m,dil
Market Cap 303.4 A$m
Enterprise Value 254.3 A$m
Debt (inc. leases) 0.1 A$m
Cash (Sep'Q) 49.2 A$m
Unpaid capital 0.0 A$m
Key Metrics 25A 26F 27F
Revenue (A$m) 5.9 18.3 68.7
EBITDA (A$m) -31.4 0.3 57.2
EBIT (A$m) -31.7 0.0 56.9
NPAT (A$m) -13.3 0.0 56.9
Gross CF (A$m) 37.3 60.9 182.1
Capex (A$m) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Op. FCF (A$m) 39.0 50.3 178.4
EPS (Ac) -2.2 0.0 9.5
Revenue Growth -31% 209% 276%
PER (x) na na 5.2
EV/EBITDA (x) na na 4.4
EV/Revenue (x) 43.0 13.9 3.7
Net Cash* 68.2 118.5 296.7
*inc. leases
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Income Statement 25A 26F 27F 28F Performance Ratios 25A 26F 27F 28F
Royalty Income 0.0 0.0 29.4 96.5 Growth  
Milestone Payments* 5.6 16.8 37.7 44.4 Revenue Growth (%) -31% 209% 276% 105%
Other (inc. R&D) 0.3 1.5 1.5 0.0 EBITDA Growth (%) 85% -101% 20746% 129%
Total Revenue 5.9 18.3 68.7 141.0 EBIT Growth (%) 86% -100% 231313% 130%
(-) COGS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NPAT Growth (%) -22% -100% 231313% 84%
Gross Profit 5.9 18.3 68.7 141.0 Margin  
(-) R&D -27.3 -12.5 -4.0 0.0 EBITDA Margin (%) -532% 2% 83% 93%
(-) SG&A -5.0 -5.5 -7.5 -10.0 EBIT Margin (%) -537% 0% 83% 93%
(-) Other -5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 PBT Margin (%) -537% 0% 83% 93%
EBITDA -31.4 0.3 57.2 131.0 NPAT Margin (%) -225% 0% 83% 74%
(-) D&A -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 Effective Tax Rate (%) 58% 0% 0% 20%
EBIT -31.7 0.0 56.9 130.7 Liquidity  
(-) Net finance 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Capex/depreciation (x) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
(+/-) Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Current ratio (x) 3.3 5.4 7.5 8.8
PBT -31.7 0.0 56.9 130.7 Quick ratio (x) 4.1 24.1 158.3 249.0
(-) Tax 18.4 0.0 0.0 -26.0 Receivable days 241 40 14 21
NPAT -13.3 0.0 56.9 104.7 Payable days 198 101 60 60
Cash Flow Statement 25A 26F 27F 28F Risk Measures  
NPAT -13.3 0.0 56.9 104.7 Dividend Cover (x) na na na na
(+) D&A 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 Payout ratio (%) na na na na
(+) Upfront/Milestones 54.4 77.5 162.7 50.0 Net interest cover (x) na na na na
(-) leases -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 Net debt/equity (%) Cash Cash Cash Cash
(+/-) Non-cash Rev/Exp -5.6 -16.8 -37.7 -44.4 Returns  
(+/-) Other 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 ROIC (%) na 0% 57% 52%
Gross Cash Flow 37.3 60.9 182.1 110.4 ROA (%) na 0% 18% 24%
(-) Capital expenditure 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ROE (%) na 0% 81% 60%
(+/-) Working Capital 1.8 -10.6 -3.7 -5.6 Share Data/Valuation 25A 26F 27F 28F
Operating Free Cash Flow 39.0 50.3 178.4 104.8 Share Data  
(-/+) Acquisition/Disp 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Issued shares (m) 598.5 600.2 600.2 600.2
(+) Placement/Equity 7.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 Weighted ave shares (m) 574.4 599.3 600.2 600.2
(+/-) Other -0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 Fully diluted shares (m) 598.5 612.8 612.8 612.8
Net Cash Flow 46.1 50.4 178.4 104.8 Basic EPS (c) -2.2 0.0 9.5 17.4
BoP Net Cash / (Debt) 22.0 68.2 118.5 296.7 YoY change (%) -29% -100% 231313% 84%
(+/-) Net Cash Flow 46.1 50.4 178.4 104.8 Fully diluted EPS (c) -2.2 0.0 9.3 17.1
(+/-) Other 0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 YoY change (%) -29% -100% 231313% 84%
EoP Net Cash / (Debt) 68.2 118.5 296.7 401.4 Fully dil norm EPS (c) -2.2 0.0 9.5 17.4
Balance Sheet 25A 26F 27F 28F YoY change (%) -29% -100% 231313% 84%
Cash 68.3 118.5 296.7 401.4 Dividend/share (c) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Receivables 3.9 2.0 2.5 7.9 Franking (%) na na na na
Total Current Assets 72.2 120.5 299.3 409.3 Gross cash flow/share (c) 6.2 10.2 30.3 18.4
ROUA 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 NBV/share (c) 2.2 2.2 11.7 29.2
Deferred tax asset 18.9 18.9 18.9 18.9 NTA/Share (c) 2.2 2.2 11.7 29.2
PP&E 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 Share Data  
Total Non Current Assets 19.0 19.0 19.0 19.0 PER (Basic) (x) na na 5.2 2.8
Total Assets 91.2 139.5 318.3 428.3 PER (Fully diluted) (x) na na 5.3 2.9
Payables 17.5 5.0 1.9 1.6 PER (Fully dil, norm) (x) na na 5.2 2.8
Borrowing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 P/CFPS (x) 8.0 4.9 1.6 2.7
Leases 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 Price/NBV (x) 22.1 22.2 4.2 1.7
Contract Liability 4.2 16.8 37.7 44.4 Price/NTA (x) 22.1 22.2 4.2 1.7
Other 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 Dividend Yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Current Liabilities 22.2 22.2 40.0 46.5 EV/EBITDA (x) na na 4.4 1.9
Leases 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 EV/EBIT (x) na na 4.5 1.9
Contract Liability 55.6 103.8 207.9 206.8 EV/Revenue (x) 43.0 13.9 3.7 1.8
Other 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 *recognised over contract
Total Non-current Liab. 55.6 103.9 207.9 206.8 term
Total Liabilities 77.8 126.1 248.0 253.3
Net Assets 13.4 13.4 70.3 175.0
Issued Capital 90.9 90.9 90.9 90.9
Reserves 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9
Retained Earnings -82.4 -82.4 -25.5 79.2
Total Equity 13.4 13.4 70.3 175.0
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Figure 1: Quarterly R&D Expenditure

Source: Company announcement

Figure 2: Summary of Licensing Deals for DMX-200 to Date

Source: Company presentation
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Personal disclosures

We hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject company or
companies and its or their securities, and we are not in possession of, nor does this Research contain any inside information.

No part of our compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the
authoring Analyst in this research, nor has there been any adverse or undue influence on the Analyst in the preparation of this report.

Company disclosures

The companies and securities mentioned in this report, include:

Dimerix Limited (DXB.ASX) | Price A$0.50 | Target price A$1.68 | Recommendation Speculative Buy;

Price, target price and rating as at 29 October 2025 (* not covered)

Additional disclosures

The analyst declares that they have a beneficial interest in: Dimerix Limited (DXB.ASX)

Euroz Hartleys declares that it has provided corporate advice during the last year and has received a fee for these services from: Dimerix
Limited (DXB.ASX)

Euroz Hartleys declares that it has acted as underwriter to, and/or arranged an equity issue in, and/or been engaged in a capital raising
during the last year. Euroz Hartleys has received a fee for these services from: Dimerix Limited (DXB.ASX)

Euroz Hartleys has received an allocation of shares and/or options as part of our fee for the provision of Corporate services. These
holdings are maintained in our Nominee company, and may present a potential benefit to Euroz Hartleys when sold for: Dimerix Limited
(DXB.ASX)

Other disclosures, disclaimers and certificates

Copyright & Distribution

The material contained in this communication (and all attachments) is prepared for the exclusive use of clients of Euroz Hartleys Limited
(ACN 104 195 057) only.

Euroz Hartleys Limited is the holder of an Australian Financial Services Licence (AFSL 230052) and is a participant of the Australian
Securities Exchange Group.

The information contained herein is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient no confidentiality is lost by your receipt of it. Please
delete and destroy all copies, and contact Euroz Hartleys Limited on (+618) 9268 2888. You should not use, copy, disclose or distribute
this information without the express written authority of Euroz Hartleys Limited.

Disclaimer & Disclosure

Euroz Hartleys Limited, and their associates declare that they deal in securities as part of their securities business and consequently
may have an interest in the securities recommended herein (if any). This may include providing equity capital market services to the
issuing company, hold a position in the securities, trading as principal or agent and as such may effect transactions not consistent with
the recommendation (if any) in this report.

You should not act on any recommendation issued by Euroz Hartleys Limited without first consulting your investment adviser in order to
ascertain whether the recommendation (if any) is appropriate, having regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. Nothing in
this report shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell a security, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any transaction.

Euroz Hartleys Limited believes that the information and advice contained herein is correct at the time of compilation, however we make
no representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete, reliable or up to date, nor do we accept any obligation to correct or update the
opinions in it. The opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. No member of Euroz Hartleys Limited accepts any liability
whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this material.

We cannot guarantee that the integrity of this communication has been maintained, is free from errors, virus interception or interference.
The author of this publication, Euroz Hartleys Limited, it’s directors and their associates from time to time may hold shares in the
security/securities mentioned in this Research document and therefore may benefit from any increase in the price of those securities.
Euroz Hartleys Limited, and its Advisers may earn brokerage, fees, commissions, other benefits or advantages as a result of
transactions arising from any advice mentioned in publications to clients.

This research report is the product of Euroz Hartleys. This research is not intended for use by any U.S. person that does not qualify as a
Major U.S. Institutional Investor (as defined in SEC Rule 15a-6).  The analysts who prepare Euroz Hartleys’ reports are employees of 
Euroz Hartleys, reside outside the United States and are not associated with an SEC-registered broker-dealer.   As a result, such
analysts are not subject to FINRA Rule 2241 or to SEC Regulation AC which, among other things, restrict a research analyst’s public
appearances, personal securities trading and communications with subject companies.
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